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Gilat Satellite Networks Ltd. 

 
EXPLANATORY NOTE 

 
On November 29, 2010, Gilat Satellite Networks Ltd., or the Company, completed the acquisition of Wavestream Corporation, a leading provider of high power solid state 

amplifiers. The purchase price was approximately $135 million, out of which, an amount of $2.5 million represents the fair value of the potential contingent consideration according to the 
Company's management estimation which was accrued in the Company’s financial statements. The contingent consideration may earn out up to $6.8 million and is based on revenues 
target of Wavestream in 2011. This transaction was designed to augment the Company’s profile in military and other government markets, particularly in the United States. 

   
The following exhibits are attached: 

 

  

 

 
 

  

99.1 Audited financial statements of Wavestream Corporation for the three years ended December 31, 2009. 

99.2 Unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial statements for Gilat Satellite Networks Ltd., after giving effect to the acquisition of certain assets of Wavestream 
Corporation and adjustments described in such pro forma combined condensed financial statements, for the year ended December 31, 2009 and as of December 31, 2009. 

99.3 Consent of MOSS ADAMS LLP. 
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99.1 Audited financial statements of Wavestream Corporation for the three years ended December 31, 2009. 

99.2 Unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial statements for Gilat Satellite Networks Ltd, after giving effect to the acquisition of certain assets of Wavestream 
Corporation and adjustments described in such pro forma combined condensed financial statements, for the year ended December 31, 2009 and as of December 31, 
2009. 

99.3 Consent of MOSS ADAMS LLP. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 
 
To the Directors and Shareholders of 
Wavestream Corporation and Subsidiary: 
 
We have audited the accompanying consolidated balance sheets of Wavestream Corporation and Subsidiary (the “Company”) as of December 31, 2009, 2008, and 2007, and the related 
consolidated statements of operations, stockholders’ equity, and cash flows for the years then ended.  These consolidated financial statements are the responsibility of the Company’s 
management.  Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated financial statements based on our audits. 
 
We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America.  Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to 
obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements are free of material misstatement.  An audit includes consideration of internal control over financial 
reporting as a basis for designing audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company’s 
internal control over financial reporting.  Accordingly, we express no such opinion.  An audit also includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures 
in the consolidated financial statements, assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall consolidated 
financial statement presentation.  We believe that our audits provide a reasonable basis for our opinion. 
 
In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated financial position of the Company at December 31, 2009, 
2008, and 2007, and the results of its operations and its cash flows for the years then ended in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 
 
Irvine, CA 
March 18, 2010 
 

  

  
  



 
WAVESTREAM CORPORATION 

AND SUBSIDIARY 
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS 

 

 
See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements. 
 

  

ASSETS  
                   
    DECEMBER 31,  

    2009     2008     2007  
                   
CURRENT ASSETS                  

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 11,505,253    $ 2,667,870    $ 3,610,354 
Restricted cash     100,000      –      – 
Accounts receivable, net     3,241,858      4,394,335      757,845 
Inventory     7,900,002      4,356,833      1,117,329 
Prepaid expenses and other current assets     343,582      492,741      319,576 

                      
Total current assets     23,090,695      11,911,779      5,805,104 

                      
Property and equipment, net     4,435,608      2,032,516      2,588,757 
                      
Intangible and other assets, net     356,521      353,567      299,753 
                      

Total assets   $ 27,882,824    $ 14,297,862    $ 8,693,614 
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WAVESTREAM CORPORATION 

AND SUBSIDIARY 
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS 

  

  
See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements. 
  

  

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY  
                   
    DECEMBER 31,  

    2009     2008     2007  
                   
CURRENT LIABILITIES:                  

Accounts payable   $ 4,309,221    $ 3,334,280    $ 1,107,777 
Accrued expenses     2,645,490      1,860,811      603,330 
Current portion of long-term debt     3,972,801      4,532,873      393,620 
Current portion of obligations under capital leases     944,913      –      – 

                      
Total current liabilities     11,872,425      9,727,964      2,104,727 

                      
Deferred rent     47,993      36,493      25,066 
                      
Long-term debt, net of current portion     782,464      1,920,743      958,721 
                      
Obligations under capital leases, net of current portion     1,740,381      –      – 
                      

Total liabilities     14,443,263      11,685,200      3,088,514 
                      
STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY:                     
                      

Common stock, $0.001 par value, 215,000,000 shares authorized, 4,490,509 shares issued and outstanding 
at December 31, 2009 and 2008; 1,257,224 shares authorized and outstanding at December 31, 2007.     4,491      4,491      1,257 

                      
Series A preferred stock, $0.001 par value; 93,200,000 shares authorized at December 31, 2009; 91,581,371, 

92,366,213 and 95,565,748 shares issued an outstanding at December 31, 2009, 2008 and 2007, 
respectively; aggregate liquidation value of $36,632,548.     91,581      92,366      95,566 

                      
Series B preferred stock, $0.001 par value; 35,250,000 share authorized at December 31, 2009; 33,088,361 

and 15,000,000 shares, issued and outstanding at December 31, 2009 and 2008; respectively; aggregate 
liquidation value of $26,470,690.     33,089      15,000      – 

                      
Additional paid-in capital     51,746,843      44,575,088      38,568,530 
Unearned compensation     –      (234,375)     (234,375)
Accumulated deficit     (38,436,443)     (41,839,908)     (32,825,878)

                      
Total stockholders’ equity     13,439,561      2,612,662      5,605,100 

                      
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $ 27,882,824    $ 14,297,862    $ 8,693,614 
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WAVESTREAM CORPORATION 

AND SUBSIDIARY 
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS 

 

  
See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements. 
 

  

    YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31,  

    2009     2008     2007  
                   
NET REVENUE   $ 51,693,931    $ 19,802,028    $ 2,789,513 
                      
COST OF REVENUES     37,099,826      18,791,547      5,187,405 
                      
GROSS MARGIN (DEFICIT)     14,594,105      1,010,481      (2,397,892)
                      
                      
OPERATING EXPENSES                     

Research and development     5,138,345      5,553,894      6,064,795 
Selling, general, and administrative     5,374,399      4,259,610      3,562,846 

                      
Total operating expenses     10,512,744      9,813,504      9,627,641 

                      
INCOME (LOSS) FROM OPERATIONS     4,081,361      (8,803,023)     (12,025,533)

                      
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE)                     

Interest expense     (411,718)     (242,637)     (91,308)
Interest income     19,293      58,137      493,161 
Other (expense) income     (21,858)     (39,024)     6,905 

                      
Total other (expense) income     (414,283)     (223,524)     408,758 

                      
NET INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE PROVISION FOR INCOME TAX     3,667,078      (9,026,547)     (11,616,775)

                      
PROVISION (BENEFIT) FOR INCOME TAX     263,613      (12,517)     5,900 
                      
NET INCOME (LOSS)   $ 3,403,465    $ (9,014,030)   $ (11,622,675)
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WAVESTREAM CORPORATION 

AND SUBSIDIARY 
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY 

  

  
See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements. 
 
  

  

     Series A Convertible     Series B Convertible                       Unearned              
    Preferred Shares     Preferred Shares     Common Shares           Stock     Accumulated        

    Shares     Amount     Shares     Amount     Shares     Amount     APIC     Compensation     Deficit     Total  

                                                             
Balance at December 31, 2006     95,565,748    $ 95,566      –    $ –      1,257,224    $ 1,257    $ 38,325,873    $ (234,375)   $ (21,203,203)   $ 16,985,118 

Stock-based compensation expense     –      –      –      –      –      –      225,388      –      –      225,388 
Compensatory warrants     –      –      –      –      –      –      17,269      –      –      17,269 
Net loss     –      –      –      –      –      –      –      –      (11,622,675)     (11,622,675)

Balance at December 31, 2007     95,565,748    $ 95,566      –    $ –      1,257,224    $ 1,257    $ 38,568,530    $ (234,375)   $ (32,825,878)   $ 5,605,100 

Conversion of shares of New Series A 
convertible preferred stock to 
Common Stock     (3,199,535)     (3,200)     –      –      3,199,535      3,200      –      –      –      – 

Issuance of Series B convertible preferred 
stock for cash     –      –      15,000,000      15,000      –      –      5,985,000      –      –      6,000,000 

Direct financing costs of Series B 
convertible preferred stock     –      –      –      –      –      –      (80,111)     –      –      (80,111)

Stock options exercises     –      –      –      –      33,750      34      1,916      –      –      1,950 
Stock-based compensation expense     –      –      –      –      –      –      43,452      –      –      43,452 
Compensatory warrants     –      –      –      –      –      –      56,301      –      –      56,301 
Net loss     –      –      –      –      –      –      –      –      (9,014,030)     (9,014,030)

Balance at December 31, 2008     92,366,213    $ 92,366      15,000,000    $ 15,000      4,490,509    $ 4,491    $ 44,575,088    $ (234,375)   $ (41,839,908)   $ 2,612,662 

Issuance of Series B convertible preferred 
stock for cash     –      –      17,798,603      17,799      –      –      7,101,682      –      –      7,119,481 

Issuance of Series B convertible preferred 
stock for services     –      –      289,758      290      –      –      115,613      –      –      115,903 

Direct financing costs of Series B 
convertible preferred stock     –      –      –      –      –      –      (1,467,437)     –      –      (1,467,437)

Fair value of common stock warrants 
issued in conjunction with Series B 
prefered stock     –      –      –      –      –      –      1,379,487      –      –      1,379,487 

Cancellation of unearned stock agreement 
and escrowed shares     (784,842)     (785)     –      –      –      –      (233,590)     234,375      –      – 

Stock-based compensation expense     –      –      –      –      –      –      276,000      –      –      276,000 
Net income     –      –      –      –      –      –      –      –      3,403,465      3,403,465 

Balance at December 31, 2009     91,581,371    $ 91,581      33,088,361    $ 33,089      4,490,509    $ 4,491    $ 51,746,843    $ –    $ (38,436,443)   $ 13,439,561 

  
5



  
WAVESTREAM CORPORATION 

AND SUBSIDIARY 
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS 

  

   
See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements. 
 

  

    YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31,  

    2009     2008     2007  
                   
CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES                  

Net income (loss)   $ 3,403,465    $ (9,014,030)   $ (11,622,675)
Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash provided by (used in) operating activities:                     

Depreciation and amortization     972,870      841,443      603,676 
Stock-based compensation     276,000      43,452      225,388 
Stock warrant expense     22,097      10,245      32,232 
Bad debt expense     100,000      200,000      – 
Inventory write-downs     506,355      324,000      65,523 
Loss on disposal of property and equipment     11,450      –      – 
Issuance of Series B convertible preferred stock for services     115,903      –      – 

                      
Change in:                     

Accounts receivable     1,052,477      (3,836,490)     (296,430)
Inventories     (4,049,524)     (3,563,504)     (592,964)
Prepaid expenses and other current assets     149,159      (173,165)     (77,820)
Accounts payable     974,941      2,226,503      749,907 
Accrued expenses     784,679      1,257,481      216,301 
Deferred rent     11,500      11,427      25,066 

                      
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities     4,331,372      (11,672,638)     (10,671,796)

                      
CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES                     

Purchase of property and equipment     (403,170)     (209,154)     (2,238,148)
Purchase of intangible assets     (90,630)     (129,862)     (104,326)
Restricted cash     (100,000)     –      44,353 

                      
Net cash used in investing activities     (593,800)     (339,016)     (2,298,121)

                      
CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES                     

Net proceeds from (principal repayments of) long-term debt     (1,720,448)     5,147,331      1,259,945 
Principal payments on capital lease obligations     (211,272)     –      – 
Proceeds from issuance of Series B convertible preferred stock, net     7,031,531      5,919,889      – 
Proceeds from issuance of common stock     –      1,950      – 

                      
Net cash provided by financing activities     5,099,811      11,069,170      1,259,945 

                      
NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS     8,837,383      (942,484)     (11,709,972)
                      
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, beginning of year     2,667,870      3,610,354      15,320,326 
                      
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, end of year   $ 11,505,253    $ 2,667,870    $ 3,610,354 
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WAVESTREAM CORPORATION 

AND SUBSIDIARY 
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS 

 

  
See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements. 
 

  

SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURES OF CASH FLOW INFORMATION  
                   
    YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31,  

    2009     2008     2007  
                   
Cash paid during the year for:                  
                   

Income tax   $ 77,000    $ 800    $ 800 

                      
Interest   $ 411,718    $ 242,637    $ 52,209 

                      
SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURE OF NONCASH 

FINANCING ACTIVITIES  
                      
Equipment acquired through capital lease   $ 2,896,566    $ –    $ – 

                      
Cancellation of unearned stock agreement   $ 234,375    $ –    $ – 
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WAVESTREAM CORPORATION 

AND SUBSIDIARY 
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 
Note 1 - Organization and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 
 

Organization - Wavestream Wireless Technologies was incorporated on December 14, 2000 as a California corporation and was formed to develop and design high-power, 
solid-state amplifiers for military and commercial broadband communications, radar, and imaging.  On August 5, 2003, Wavestream Wireless Technologies changed its name to 
Wavestream Corporation.  In 2006, Wavestream Corporation re-incorporated as a Delaware corporation and opened a research facility in Singapore, which is a wholly owned 
subsidiary.  Wavestream Corporation, and its wholly owned subsidiary, (the “Company”) is headquartered in San Dimas, California. 

 
FASB Codification - On July 1, 2009, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) became the single authoritative source for 
nongovernmental U.S. generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP). The ASC supersedes all previous authoritative GAAP applicable to the Company and is effective for 
interim and annual periods ended after September 15, 2009. 

 
Reclassification - Certain prior year amounts have been reclassified to conform to current year presentation.  The reclassification did not have an impact on the consolidated 
net income (loss) of the Company. 

  
Basis of presentation and consolidation - The accompanying consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America and include accounts of the Company and its wholly owned subsidiary and reflect elimination of all significant intercompany account 
balances and transactions. 

 
Accounting estimates - The preparation of the consolidated financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America 
requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the amounts reported in the consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes.  Actual results 
could differ from those estimates.  Significant estimates involved with the preparation of the consolidated financial statements includes those related to the allowance for 
doubtful accounts, fair value of share-based payments, the useful lives of long-lived assets, valuation of deferred income taxes and contingencies. 

 
Cash and cash equivalents - Cash and cash equivalents include unrestricted deposits and highly liquid investments with a maturity of ninety days or less at the time of 
purchase. 

 
Restricted cash - In 2009, the Company entered into a letter of credit for $100,000 with a bank related to a foreign contract manufacturer.  There were no drawdowns on the 
letter of credit during the year ended December 31, 2009. 
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WAVESTREAM CORPORATION 

AND SUBSIDIARY 
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

  
Note 1 - Organization and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 
 

Concentration of credit risk - Financial instruments which potentially subject the Company to concentrations of credit risk, consist of cash and accounts receivable.  The 
Company maintains its cash accounts at major financial institutions.  Historically, accounts receivable credit related losses have been insignificant. 

 
Accounts receivable - The Company carries its accounts receivable at invoiced amounts less allowances for doubtful accounts and other deductions.  The Company does not 
accrue interest on its trade receivables.  Management evaluates the ability to collect accounts receivable based on a combination of factors.  An allowance for doubtful 
accounts is maintained based on the length of time receivables are past due or the status of a customer’s financial position. 

 
Inventory - Inventory amounts are recorded at the lower of cost (first-in, first-out) or market value.  The Company writes down inventory for estimated obsolescence or 
unmarketable inventory equal to the difference between the cost of inventory and the estimated realizable value using assumptions about future demand and market 
conditions.  Inventory consists of the following as of December 31: 

  

  
Property and equipment - Property and equipment are stated at cost, net of accumulated depreciation and amortization.  Depreciation is computed using the straight-line 
method over the estimated useful lives of the related assets.  Leasehold improvements are amortized over the shorter of the lease term or the useful lives of the 
improvements.  The estimated useful lives are as follows: 

 

 
 

  

    2009     2008     2007  
                   
Raw materials   $ 6,149,312    $ 3,234,563    $ 752,788 
Work in process     1,583,770      1,050,728      247,598 
Finished goods     166,920      71,542      116,943 
                      
    $ 7,900,002    $ 4,356,833    $ 1,117,329 

Machinery and equipment   5 years 
Computer equipment   3 years 
Software   3 years 
Furniture and fixtures   7 years 
Leasehold improvements   shorter of 10 years or life of lease 

  
9



  
WAVESTREAM CORPORATION 

AND SUBSIDIARY 
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 
Note 1 - Organization and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 
 

Intangible assets - Purchased patent and license agreements are capitalized and amortized over the shorter of their useful life or term of the agreement.  The Company 
capitalizes external legal costs associated with the registration and filing of internally developed patents.  Capitalization of such costs only occurs when management believes 
such costs are recoverable and will result in a patent.  Costs associated with internally developed patents are amortized over the shorter of the useful life or patent 
life.  Management periodically evaluates the recoverability of the unamortized assets and the reasonableness of the assigned useful life. 

 
Long-lived assets - Long-lived assets held are reviewed for events or changes in circumstances which indicate that the carrying value may not be recoverable.  The Company 
periodically reviews the carrying value of long-lived assets to determine whether impairment to such value has occurred.  The Company has determined that there was no such 
impairment at December 31, 2009, 2008 or 2007. 

 
Deferred rent - The Company records rent expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.  

  
Revenue recognition - The Company recognizes revenue when persuasive evidence of an arrangement exists, delivery has occurred, the fee is fixed and determinable, 
collectability is probable, and acceptance criteria, if any, have been met. 

 
Research and development - Research and development costs are expensed as incurred and amounted to $5,138,345, $5,553,894, and $6,064,795 for the years ended December 
31, 2009, 2008, and 2007, respectively. 

 
Advertising - Advertising costs are expensed as incurred and amounted to $136,926, $92,313, and $88,927 for the years ended December 31, 2009, 2008 and 2007, respectively. 

 
Stock-based compensation - The Company recognizes in the statement of operations the grant-date fair value of stock options over their vesting period. 
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WAVESTREAM CORPORATION 

AND SUBSIDIARY 
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

  
Note 1 - Organization and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 
 

The Company used the Black-Scholes option pricing model to determine the fair value of the options issued, which is an acceptable valuation method.  The Black-Scholes 
model requires the use of a number of behavior assumptions including the volatility of the stock price, the weighted average risk-free interest rate, dividend rate, forfeiture rate, 
and the weighted average expected life of the options.  The Company calculated the estimated fair value of each option grant on the date of grant using the following 
assumptions for the years ended December 31: 

  

  
The risk-free interest rate is equal to the implied yield available on United States Treasury securities with an equivalent remaining term.  The Company adopted the simplified 
method for calculating the expected term.  A dividend rate of 0.0% was used as management does not plan to distribute dividends in the foreseeable future.  The Company’s 
computation of expected volatility was based on an average volatility of publicly traded common stock of comparable companies. 

 
Stock options issued to consultants are accounted for using the Black-Scholes option pricing model to determine the fair value of the options issued. 

 
Income taxes - Income taxes are provided for taxes currently payable or refundable, and deferred income taxes arising from future tax consequences of events that have been 
recognized in the Company’s financial statements or tax returns.  Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are recognized for the estimated future tax consequences attributable 
to differences between the financial statement carrying amounts of existing assets and liabilities and their respective tax bases.  Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are 
measured using enacted tax rates expected to apply to taxable income in the years in which those temporary differences are expected to be recovered or settled.  Valuation 
allowances are established when necessary to reduce deferred income tax assets to the amounts expected to be realized. 

  
The Company adopted the provisions of FASB Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) 740-10, Income Taxes, relating to accounting for uncertain tax positions on January 
1, 2009, which had no financial statement impact to the Company.  The Company recognizes the tax benefit from uncertain tax position only if it more likely than not that the tax 
positions will be sustained on examination by the tax authorities, based on the technical merits of the position.  The tax benefit is measured based on the largest benefit that 
has a greater than 50% likelihood of being realized upon ultimate settlement. 

  

  

    2009   2008   2007 
             
Dividend yield   0%   0%   0% 
Risk-free rate of return   2.1% - 2.6%   2.76% - 3.52%   3.53% - 4.45% 
Expected life (years)   6.25   5.73 - 6.41   5.06 - 6.36 
Expected volatility   58.6% - 60.2%   50.4% - 54.7%   50.0% - 60.6% 
Forfeiture rate   2%   2%   0% 
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WAVESTREAM CORPORATION 

AND SUBSIDIARY 
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 
Note 1 - Organization and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 
 

Fair value of financial instruments - The Company’s consolidated balance sheets include the following financial instruments:  cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable, 
accounts payable and accrued liabilities, and long-term liabilities.  The Company considers the carrying amounts of current assets and liabilities in the consolidated balance 
sheets to approximate the fair value of these financial instruments and their expected realization.  The carrying amount of long-term debt approximated their fair value, based on 
current market rates of instruments of the same risks and maturities. 

  
Note 2 - Property and Equipment 
 

Property and equipment consisted of the following at December 31: 
  

  
There was no property and equipment subject to capital leases as of December 31, 2008 and 2007.  The Company entered into a capital lease arrangement during the year ended 
December 31, 2009 (Note 5).  Depreciation and amortization expense amounted to $972,870, $841,443, and $603,676 for the years ended December 31, 2009, 2008, and 2007, 
respectively, which includes the amortization of patents as discussed at Note 3. 

 
 

  

    2009     2008     2007  
                      
Machinery and equipment   $ 5,034,440    $ 1,914,422    $ 1,705,053 
Computer equipment     481,179      397,823      336,892 
Software     505,928      458,985      433,485 
Furniture and fixtures     184,910      176,524      173,684 
Leasehold improvements     1,438,524      1,417,704      1,384,719 

                      
      7,644,981      4,365,458      4,033,833 
                      

Accumulated depreciation and amortization     (3,209,373)     (2,332,942)     (1,445,076)
                      

Property and equipment, net   $ 4,435,608    $ 2,032,516    $ 2,588,757 
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WAVESTREAM CORPORATION 

AND SUBSIDIARY 
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

  
Note 3 - Intangible Assets 
 

Intangible assets amounted to $356,521, $353,567, and $299,753 at December 31, 2009, 2008, and 2007, respectively.  Intangible assets consist of license agreements stated at 
cost and capitalized legal costs associated with the registration and filing of internally developed patents. 

 
The Company amortizes the licenses and patents over their useful life.  Accumulated amortization amounted to $383,467, $254,288, and $178,240 at December 31, 2009, 2008, and 
2007, respectively.  Amortization expense was $129,179, $76,048, and $73,728 for the years ended December 31, 2009, 2008, and 2007 respectively.  Certain capitalized patents 
were pending as of December 31, 2009, 2008, and 2007 and are not subject to amortization until issued.  Intangible assets not subject to amortization were $245,069 at December 
31, 2009. 

 
The following table reflects the aggregate amortization expense of the licenses and patents for each of the years ending: 

  

  
Note 4 - Financing Arrangements 
 

Long-term debt - During 2004, the Company entered into a $1,000,000 line of credit and security agreement with a bank.  The agreement was amended in April 2007 to increase 
the limit to an additional $1,750,000.  The amended line of credit allowed the Company to make equipment purchases through April 2, 2008.  Each equipment advance made 
under the line of credit is in the form of a separate promissory note to the bank and converted immediately to a variable rate term loan (a “Term Loan”).  The agreement was 
amended in 2008 as discussed below. 

  

  

December 31,      
        

2010   $ 64,829 
2011     13,693 
2012     13,693 
2013     9,211 
2014     5,013 

Thereafter     5,013 
        
    $ 111,452 
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WAVESTREAM CORPORATION 

AND SUBSIDIARY 
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 
Note 4 - Financing Arrangements (continued) 
 

At December 31, 2009, 2008, and 2007, the Company had Term Loans outstanding with the bank totaling $592,806, $979,589, and $1,366,372, respectively, less a discount 
recorded for the fair value of warrants issued in connection with the line of credit as discussed in Note 6.  Each Term Loan is payable in 48 equal payments and bears interest at 
a per annum rate of 2% above the Prime Rate in effect (9.0%, 5.25 %, and 9.25% at December 31, 2009, 2008, and 2007, respectively).  The interest rate shall never be less than 
6% per annum.  The credit facility is collateralized by all property financed under the agreement. 

 
On May 7, 2008, the Company entered into an accounts receivable line of credit with a bank whereby qualified accounts receivable invoices are immediately funded by the 
bank.  The payment of such invoices is made directly into a lockbox at the bank and is used to pay down the line.  At December 31, 2009, the outstanding balance on the 
accounts receivable line of credit was $2,889,166. 

 
On September 9, 2008, the Company amended its debt facility and security agreement with a bank to secure a $2,000,000 debt facility.  Interest accrues at a per annum fixed 
interest rate equal to the Prime Rate in effect as of the date of the agreement plus 1.5% (6.5%. as of September 9, 2008).  Principal is payable in thirty-three consecutive equal 
monthly installments of principal plus interest beginning on January 1, 2009.  An additional $100,000 is due at the end of the term loan.  Included on the accompanying 
consolidated balance sheet is $40,949 of debt discounts related to stock warrants (Note 7). 

 
Future maturity of the financing arrangements are as follows: 

 

  
Note 5 - Capital Leases 
 

The Company leases certain equipment under capital leases.  The economic substance of the leases is that the Company is financing the acquisition of equipment through 
leases and accordingly, they are recorded in the Company’s assets and liabilities.  Included in depreciation expense is amortization of equipment held under capital leases, 
amortized over their useful lives on a straight-line basis.  At December 31, 2009, the net book value of assets subject to capital leases was $2,800,014. 

 

  

December 31,      
       

2010   $ 4,008,353 
2011     787,861 

        
    $ 4,796,214 
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WAVESTREAM CORPORATION 

AND SUBSIDIARY 
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

  
Note 5 - Capital Leases (continued) 
 

Future payments related to the capital leases as of December 31, 2009 are as follows: 
  

 
Note 6 - Preferred Stock 
 

Series A Preferred Stock - In 2008, in conjunction with the sale of Series B preferred stock, 3,199,535 shares of Series A preferred stock were converted to common stock.  In 
2009, as part of the Series B preferred stock financing noted below, the Company canceled 784,842 Series A preferred shares, which were originally escrowed for a vendor and 
earned over time.  The contract with the vendor was canceled and the unearned portion of the stock compensation was reversed through additional paid-in-capital. 

 
Series B Preferred Stock - In March 2009, the Company adopted the Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation that authorized 343,450,000 shares, of which 
215,000,000 shares were designated as common stock, each with a par value of $.001 per share, and 93,200,000 shares were designated as Series A preferred stock and 
35,250,000 shares were designated Series B preferred stock, each with a par value of $.001 per share. 

 
In 2008, the Company issued 15,000,000 shares of Series B preferred stock at a per share price of $0.40 for aggregate gross proceeds of $6,000,000.  The Company incurred 
$80,111 in issuance costs, which was recorded against additional paid-in capital.  The amount will not accrete as there are no redemption rights associated with the Series B 
preferred stock. 

 

  

Year Ending December 31,      
       

2010   $ 1,005,704 
2011     1,005,704 
2012     801,038 

        
Total minimum lease payments     2,812,446 
        
Less amounts representing interest     (127,152)
        
Present value of net minimum lease payments     2,685,294 
        
Less: Current obligations     (944,913)
        
Long-term obligations   $ 1,740,381 

  
15



 
WAVESTREAM CORPORATION 

AND SUBSIDIARY 
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 
Note 6 - Preferred Stock (continued) 
 

In 2009, the Company issued 17,798,603 shares of Series B preferred stock at a share price of $.40 per share for an aggregate gross proceeds of $7,119,481.  The Company also 
issued 289,758 shares of Series B preferred stock for services and recorded a value of $115,903 in the accompanying consolidated statement of shareholder’s equity.  The 
Company incurred $87,950 in issuance costs, which was recorded against the additional paid in capital.  In conjunction with the Series B preferred stock financing, the 
Company also issued warrants to purchase 36,176,722 shares of common stock (Note 7). 

 
At December 31, 2009, the rights, preferences, and privileges of the holders of shares of preferred stock are as follows: 

 
Dividends - The holders of outstanding Series A and Series B preferred stock are entitled to receive dividends, at the rate of $0.032 per share per annum in preference to 
any declaration or payment of any dividend on common stock payable when and if declared by the Board of Directors.  Holders of shares of Series B are entitled to 
receive dividends prior and in preference to the holders of shares of Series A.  Such dividends are not cumulative.  No dividends were declared during the years ended 
December 31, 2009, 2008, and 2007. 

 
Liquidation preference - In the event of any liquidation, dissolution or winding up of the Company, the holders of Series B preferred stock shall be entitled to receive, 
prior and in preference to any distribution to the holders of Series A preferred stock or common stock, an amount equal to the sum of $0.80 per share of Series B, plus an 
amount equal to all declared but unpaid dividends on such shares.  Upon completion of the required distribution to holders of Series B preferred stock, the holders of 
Series A preferred stock shall be entitled to receive, prior and in preference to any distribution to the holders of common stock, an amount equal to the sum of $0.40 per 
share of Series A, plus an amount equal to all declared but unpaid dividends on such shares. 

 
Following the preceding preferential distributions to holders of Series B and Series A preferred stock, all remaining assets of the Company available for distribution to 
stockholders shall be ratably distributed among the holders of preferred stock and common stock, assuming full conversion of all preferred stock into common stock, 
provided that the holders of preferred stock shall not be entitled to receive aggregate distributions in excess of $1.20 for each outstanding share of preferred stock. 

 
If assets and funds are insufficient to permit the payment to such holders in the said amounts, then the entire assets and funds of the Company legally available for 
distribution shall be distributed ratably first among the holders of Series B preferred stock in proportion to the full preferential amount each such holder is otherwise 
entitled to receive and then to the holders of Series A preferred stock. 

 

  

  
16



  
WAVESTREAM CORPORATION 

AND SUBSIDIARY 
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

  
Note 6 - Preferred Stock (continued) 
 

Voting rights - The holders of each share of Series A and Series B preferred stock are entitled to one vote for each share of common stock into which each share of 
preferred stock could be converted with the same voting rights and powers equal to the voting rights and powers of the common shareholders, except with respect to 
the election of directors. 

 
Conversion - The holders of preferred shares have conversion rights into common stock at the option of the holder at any time after the date of issuance.  The holders 
of preferred shares automatically convert into common stock upon the effectiveness of a qualified public offering or upon the date specified by written consent or 
agreement of the holders of at least a majority of the then outstanding shares of preferred stock, voting together as a single class. 

 
The conversion ratio is determined by dividing the initial preferred share issuance price by the then-in-effect conversion price.  The initial conversion price is equal to 
the initial issuance price. 

 
Redemption - Shares of Series A and Series B preferred stock are not redeemable. 
  

Note 7 - Warrants 
 

In August 2004 the Company issued warrants to purchase 1,485,149 shares of Series B-2 at $0.0404 per share to a bank in connection with obtaining an equipment financing 
arrangement. The warrants are exercisable for seven years after the date of issuance.  In April 2006, the warrants were adjusted to reflect the reverse stock split and conversion 
of Series B-2 shares into shares of New Series A.  The fair value of the warrants at the date of issuance was estimated using the Black-Scholes option-pricing model using the 
following assumptions:  risk-free rate of 3.86%, contractual life of seven years, and expected annualized volatility of 109%.  The fair value of the warrants was determined to be 
$52,189 at the grant date and was recorded as a debt discount.  The discount was accreted over the original life of the debt as interest expense. As of December 31, 2009, these 
warrants had not been exercised. 

 
On April 2, 2007, the Company issued warrants to purchase 81,667 shares of New Series A preferred stock to a bank in connection with an amendment to the equipment 
financing arrangement.  The warrants are exercisable for seven years after the date of issuance.  The fair value of the warrants was estimated using the Black-Scholes option-
pricing model using the following assumptions: risk-free rate of 4.62%, contractual life of seven years, and expected annualized volatility of 43%.  The fair value of the warrants 
was determined to be $17,269 at the grant date and was recorded as a debt discount.  The discount is being accreted over the life of the debt as interest expense, which 
amounted to $4,317, $3,238, and $28,994 of accretion during the years ended December 31, 2009, 2008, and 2007, respectively.  As of December 31, 2009, these warrants had not 
been exercised. 
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AND SUBSIDIARY 
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Note 7 - Warrants (continued) 
 

On September 9, 2008, the Company issued warrants to purchase 250,000 shares of Series B preferred stock to a bank in conjunction with a new term loan.  The warrants are 
exercisable for seven years after the date of issuance.  The fair value of the warrants was estimated using the Black-Scholes option-pricing model using the following 
assumptions: risk-free rate of 3.25%, contractual life of seven years, and expected volatility of 51%.  The fair value of the warrants was determined to be $56,301 at the grant 
date and was recorded as a debt discount.  The discount is being accreted over the life of the debt as interest expense, which amounted to approximately $22,000 of interest 
expense during the year ended December 31, 2009.  As of December 31, 2009, these warrants had not been exercised. 

 
In March 2009, the Company issued warrants to purchase 36,176,722 shares of common stock in conjunction with the Series B preferred stock financing (Note 6).  The warrants 
are exercisable for a term of seven years.  The fair value of the warrants was estimated using the Black-Scholes option-pricing model using the following assumptions: risk-free 
rate of 1.32%, expected term of 3.5 years, and expected volatility of 51%.  The fair value of the warrants was determined to be $1,379,487 at the grant date and was recorded as a 
cost of raising capital and netted against the gross proceeds in the accompanying consolidated statement of shareholders’ equity.  As of December 31, 2009, these warrants 
had not been exercised. 

  
Note 8 - Stock Options 
 

Stock option plan - In 2001, the Company’s Board of Directors approved a stock option plan (the “Plan”) under which employees, consultants, and directors may be granted 
options to purchase shares of the Company’s common stock.  Options granted under the Plan may be either incentive stock options (“ISOs”) or nonqualified stock options 
(“NSOs”).  Awards that expire unexercised, or are forfeited or canceled unexercised, revert back to the pool of shares available under the Plan.  To date, options granted 
generally vest over four years and expire ten years from the date of grant.  During 2009 the Company amended the Plan to increase the number of shares reserved for issuance 
under the plan to 35,692,356 shares.  As of December 31, 2009, there were 2,579,749 shares available for grant under the Plan. 

 
The Company retains the right to repurchase shares issued on the exercise of an option granted to the optionee under the Plan.  The Company may repurchase any shares 
issued on the exercise of an option at the fair market value on the date of repurchase. 
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Note 8 - Stock Options (continued) 
 

The following table summarizes activity under the Plan for the years ended December 31, 2009, 2008, and 2007: 
  

  
Stock-based compensation expense of $276,000, $43,452, and $225,388 was recognized for the years ended December 31, 2009, 2008, and 2007, respectively, related to options 
granted to employees and consultants.  All stock options have been granted at the fair market value of the Company’s common shares at the grant date.  The per share 
weighted-average estimated fair value of options granted in 2009, 2008, and 2007 was $0.06, $0.027, and $0.029, respectively.  Total stock compensation cost related to non-
vested awards not yet recognized was $845,282 at December 31, 2009, with an expected weighted average recognition period of 2.5 years.  Total cash received from the exercise 
of stock options for the year ended December 31, 2008 was $1,950.  No stock options were exercised during the years ended December 31, 2009 and 2007. 

 
 

  

                 Weighted-average  

          Weighted-average    
remaining 
contractual  

    Options     exercise price     life (in years)  
                   
Options outstanding at December 31, 2006     17,560,843    $ 0.006      8.83 

Granted     4,423,248      0.100      6.24 
Cancelled     (20,000)     0.100      – 
Exercised     –      –      – 

Options outstanding at December 31, 2007     21,964,091      0.085      8.19 

Granted     857,500      0.100      6.24 
Cancelled     (7,730,587)     0.089        
Exercised     (33,750)     0.058      – 

Options outstanding at December 31, 2008     15,057,254      0.084      7.26 

Granted     18,517,643      0.100        
Cancelled     (622,500)     0.100        
Exercised     –      –      – 

Options outstanding at December 31, 2009     32,952,397    $ 0.084      7.26 
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Note 9 - Related Party Transactions 
 

During the years ended December 31, 2009, 2008, and 2007, one of the Company’s major customers was a related party investor.  Total sales to this customer for the years 
ended December 31, 2009, 2008, and 2007 were approximately $1,093,425, $324,000, and $341,000, respectively.  The unpaid balance from this customer as of December 31, 2009, 
2008, and 2007 was approximately $66,684, $0, and $177,000, respectively. 

  
Note 10 - Income Taxes 
 

The (benefit) provision for income taxes for the years ended December 31 is as follows: 
 

  

  

    2009     2008     2007  
                   
Current                  
Federal   $ 61,323    $ (13,595)   $ – 
State     202,290      800      800 
Foreign     –      278      5,100 
                      
      263,613      (12,517)     5,900 
                      
Deferred                     
Federal     1,922,659      (2,850,811)     (3,731,584)
State     1,104,994      (938,742)     (1,300,646)
Valuation allowance     (3,027,653)     3,789,553      5,032,230 
                      
      –      –      – 
                      
(Benefit) provision   $ 263,613    $ (12,517)   $ 5,900 
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Note 10 - Income Taxes (continued) 
 

The income tax (benefit) provision differed from the amount computed by applying the U.S. federal statutory income tax rate of 34% to pretax income as a result of the following 
for the years ended December 31: 

  

  
Deferred tax assets and liabilities at December 31 are as follows: 
  

  

  

    2009     2008     2007  
                   
Statutory tax rate for federal and state tax     34.00 %    (34.00)%    (34.00)%
State taxes, net of federal benefit     23.75      (6.86)     (7.34)
Foreign taxes     –      –      0.04 
FAS 123(r) ISO charge     2.60      0.15      0.65 
Credits     (3.56)     (1.56)     (2.40)
Other     0.46      0.14      0.10 
Change in valuation allowance     (49.95)     41.98      42.99 
                      

Effective tax rate     7.30 %    (0.15)%    0.04 %

    2009     2008     2007  
                   
Current                  
                      
State taxes   $ (1,858)   $ (42,015)   $ (19,528)
Accruals and other reserves     1,006,813      594,939      283,760 
                      
      1,004,955      552,924      264,232 
                      
Long-term                     
                      
State taxes     (1,159,410)     (1,563,458)     (1,266,773)
Fixed assets     (261,647)     124,858      (36,198)
Deferred rent     20,560      15,634      10,738 
Amortization of intangibles     121,388      79,214      56,267 
Amortization of start up and org costs     488,595      791,972      1,095,349 
Other     5,782      40,352      24,305 
NOL carryforwards     14,647,852      15,696,046      12,074,777 
Credits     66,201      71,446      5,100 
                      
      13,929,321      15,256,064      11,963,565 
                      
Valuation allowance     (14,934,276)     (15,808,988)     (12,227,797)
                      
Net deferred tax asset/(liability)   $ –    $ –    $ – 
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Note 10 - Income Taxes (continued) 
 

Deferred income taxes reflect the net effect of temporary differences between the amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for 
income tax purposes. 

 
The Company had federal and state net operating loss carryforwards of approximately $33,584,430 and $36,528,798 respectively at December 31, 2009.  These federal and state 
net operating loss carryforwards expire through December 31, 2023, and December 31, 2013, respectively.  These net operating loss carryforwards may be subject to limitations 
under Internal Revenue Service Code Section 382.  In addition the Company has federal and state tax credit carryforwards of approximately $66,000 and $0 respectively at 
December 31, 2009. 

 
As of December 31, 2009, 2008, and 2007 a valuation allowance of approximately $14,934,276, $15,808,988, and $12,227,797, respectively, has been provided based upon the 
Company’s assessment that it is more likely than not, that sufficient taxable income will not be generated to realize the tax benefits of these temporary differences.  For the year 
ended December 31, 2009, the net change in the valuation allowance was $874,712 (decrease) which primarily resulted from the utilization of net operating loss carryforwards. 

 
The Company adopted ASC 740-10 on January 1, 2009 the first day of calendar year 2009.  The Company did not record any unrecognized tax liability at adoption of ASC 740-
10 and did not record any liability for unrecognized tax positions during the year. 

  

 
The Company’s continuing practice is to recognize accrued interest and penalties related to unrecognized tax benefits as a component of tax expense.  This policy did not 
change as a result of the adoption of ASC 740-10. The Company does not expect its unrecognized tax benefits to change significantly over the next 12 months. 

 

  

Balance at January 1, 2009   $ – 
Increase in unrecognized tax benefit liability     – 
Decrease in unrecognized tax benefit liability     – 
Accrual of interst related to unrecognized tax benefits     – 
        
Balance at December 31, 2009   $ – 
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Note 11 - Commitments and Contingencies 
 

Operating leases - The Company leases facilities under non-cancelable operating leases, with escalating rents that expire in 2011.  The future minimum lease payments under 
the operating lease are approximately as follows: 

 

  
Rent expense for the years ended December 31, 2009, 2008, and 2007 was $496,827, $462,602, and $205,325, respectively. 

 
Major customers - The Company had two customers that represented 65% and 16% of total sales for the year ended December 31, 2009.  As of December 31, 2009, 
approximately $1,349,000 was due from these customers.  The Company had two customers that represented 62% and 14% of total sales for the year ended December 31, 
2008.  As of December 31, 2008, approximately $4,088,000 was due from these customers.  The Company had three customers that each individually represented over 10% of 
total sales for the year ended December 31, 2007.  As of December 31, 2007, approximately $307,000 was due from these customers. 

 
Change-in-control bonuses - Upon a Change-in-Control(as defined in Executive Agreements)prior to June 30, 2010, the Company is required to pay bonuses to certain 
executives ranging between $1,300,000 and $6,000,000, in the aggregate, based upon the purchase price. 

  
Note 12 - Defined Contribution Plan 
 

The Company has a 401(k) plan (the “Plan”), which covers employees that meet certain eligibility requirements.  Participating employees may elect to defer compensation up to 
the maximum amount allowed under the current IRS code.  Company contributions are at management’s discretion.  The Company’s contributions to the Plan for the years 
ended December 31, 2009, 2008 and 2007 were $261,070, $191,845, and $0, respectively. 

 

  

Year Ending December 31   Office  
       

2010   $ 498,000 
2011     379,000 

    $ 877,000 
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WAVESTREAM CORPORATION 

AND SUBSIDIARY 
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

  
Note 13 - Subsequent Events 
 

Subsequent events are events or transactions that occur after the balance sheet date but before financial statements are issued.  The Company recognizes in the financial 
statements the effects of all subsequent events that provide additional evidence about conditions that existed at the date of the balance sheet, including the estimates 
inherent in the process of preparing the financial statements.  The Company’s financial statements do not recognize subsequent events that provide evidence about 
conditions that did not exist at the date of the balance sheet but arose after the balance sheet date and before financial statements are available to be issued. 

 
The Company has evaluated subsequent events through March 18, 2010, the date the financial statements were available to be issued. 
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EXHIBIT 99.2 
  

Unaudited Pro-Forma Combined Condensed Financial Statements 
 

On November 29, 2010, Gilat Satellite Networks Ltd (“Gilat” or the “Company”) completed the acquisition of Wavestream Corporation (“Wavestream”), a leading provider of 
high power solid state amplifiers. The purchase price was approximately $135 million, out of which, an amount of $2.5 million represents the fair value of the potential contingent 
consideration according to the Company's management estimation which was accrued in the Company’s financial statements. The contingent consideration may earn out up to $6.8 
million and is based on revenues target of Wavestream in 2011. This transaction was designed to augment the Company’s profile in military and other government markets, particularly 
in the United States. 

  
The following unaudited pro-forma combined condensed financial statements reflect the acquisition of Wavestream using the purchase method of accounting. The acquisition 

has been accounted for in conformity with Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) Accounting Standards Codification 805, Business Combinations (“ASC 805”). The pro-
forma adjustments are based upon available information and assumptions that we believe are reasonable. The pro-forma adjustments have been prepared to illustrate the estimated 
effect of the acquisition. The unaudited pro-forma combined condensed financial statements do not purport to be indicative of the operating results or financial position that would 
have been achieved had the acquisition taken place on the date indicated or the results that may be obtained in the future. 
  

The unaudited pro-forma combined condensed balance sheet combines the historical balance sheets of Gilat and Wavestream as of December 31, 2009, as if the acquisition of 
Wavestream had occurred on that date. The unaudited pro-forma combined condensed statements of operation represents the combined results of the historical audited consolidated 
statements of operation of Gilat and the historical audited consolidated statements of operation of Wavestream for the year ended December 31, 2009 as if the acquisition of 
Wavestream had occurred on January 1, 2009. 
  

These unaudited pro-forma combined condensed financial statements are prepared by management for informational purposes only in accordance with Article 11 of Securities 
and Exchange Commission Regulation S-X and are not necessarily indicative of future results or of actual results that would have been achieved had the acquisition been consummated 
as of the dates presented, and should not be taken as representative of future consolidated operating results of Gilat. The unaudited pro-forma combined financial statements do not 
reflect any operating efficiencies and/or cost savings that we may achieve, or any additional expenses or costs of integration that we may incur, with respect to the combined companies 
as such adjustments are not factually supportable at this point in time. The assumptions used to prepare the pro-forma financial information are contained in the notes to the unaudited 
pro-forma combined condensed financial statements, and such assumptions should be reviewed in their entirety. 
  

The unaudited pro-forma combined condensed financial statements have been developed from and should be read in conjunction with (i) the historical audited consolidated 
financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2009 and notes thereto of Gilat contained in its Annual Report on Form 20-F dated April 1, 2010; and (ii) the historical audited 
financial statements and notes thereto of Wavestream included in exhibit 99.1 of this Interim Report on Form 6-K. 
  
  

  



  
Unaudited Pro-Forma Combined Condensed Balance Sheets 

U.S. dollars in thousands 
  

 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro-forma condensed financial statements. 
  

  

    December 31, 2009  
    Gilat     Wavestream     Adjustments     Notes     Pro-forma  
                               

ASSETS                              
                               

CURRENT ASSETS:                              
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 122,672    $ 11,505    $ (104,158)     (1)     $ 30,019 
Short-term bank deposits     31,729      -      (31,729)     (1)       - 
Short-term restricted cash     1,782      100      -             1,882 
Restricted cash held by trustees     2,137      -      -             2,137 
Trade receivables, net     45,597      3,241      -             48,838 
Inventories     13,711      7,900      1,351      (2)       22,962 
Other current assets     19,068      344      1,030      (2)       20,442 

                                    
Total current assets     236,696      23,090      (133,506)            126,280 

                                    
LONG-TERM INVESTMENTS AND RECEIVABLES:                                   

Severance pay funds     9,912      -      -             9,912 
Long-term restricted cash     4,896      -      -             4,896 
Long-term trade receivables, receivables in respect of capital leases 

and other receivables     2,204      -      -             2,204 
                                    

Total long-term investments and receivables     17,012      -      -             17,012 
                                    

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, NET     100,532      4,436      -             104,968 
                                    

INTANGIBLE ASSETS AND DEFERRED CHARGES, NET     2,988      357      43,568      (2)       46,913 
                                     

GOODWILL     -      -      85,920      (2)       85,920 
                                    

Total assets   $ 357,228    $ 27,883    $ (4,018)            381,093 

  
  



  
Unaudited Pro-Forma Combined Condensed Balance Sheets 

U.S. dollars in thousands 
  

 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro-forma condensed financial statements. 
  

  

    December 31, 2009  
    Gilat     Wavestream     Adjustments     Notes     Pro-forma  

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY                              
                               

CURRENT LIABILITIES:                              
Current maturities of long-term loans and convertible subordinated 

notes   $ 5,220    $ 3,973    $ -          $ 9,193 
Trade payables     16,838      4,309      -            21,147 
Accrued expenses     20,067      2,645      -            22,712 
Short-term advances from customers held by trustees     2,137      -      -            2,137 
Other current liabilities     28,154      945      -            29,099 

                                   
Total current liabilities     72,416      11,872      -            84,288 

                                   
LONG-TERM LIABILITIES:                                  

Long-term loans, net     9,830      782      -            10,612 
Accrued severance pay     10,011      -      -            10,011 
Accrued interest related to restructured debt     1,176      -      -            1,176 
Convertible subordinated notes     15,220      -      -            15,220 
Other long-term liabilities     16,280      1,789      9,422      (2)       27,491 

                                    
Total long-term liabilities     52,517      2,571      9,422             64,510 

                                    
COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES                                   

                                    
EQUITY:                                   

Share capital     1,832      129      (129)     (3)       1,832 
Additional paid-in capital     863,337      51,747      (51,747)     (3)       863,337 
Accumulated other comprehensive income     1,341      -      -              1,341 
Accumulated deficit     (634,215)     (38,436)     38,436      (3)       (634,215)

                                    
Total equity     232,295      13,440      (13,440)            232,295 

                                    
Total liabilities and equity   $ 357,228    $ 27,883    $ (4,018)          $ 381,093 

  
  



  
Unaudited Pro-Forma Combined Condensed Statements of Operation 

U.S. dollars in thousands (except share and per share data) 
 

  
The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro-forma condensed financial statements. 
  

  

    Year ended December 31, 2009  
    Gilat     Wavestream     Adjustments     Notes     Pro-forma  
                               

Revenues:                              
   Products   $ 91,407    $ 51,694      -          $ 143,101 
   Services     136,652      -      -            136,652 

                                   
Total revenues     228,059      51,694      -            279,753 

                                   
Cost of revenues:                                  
   Products     56,672      37,100      7,031      (4)       100,803 
   Services     100,956      -      -             100,956 

                                    
Total cost of revenues     157,628      37,100      7,031             201,759 

                                    
Gross profit     70,431      14,594      (7,031)            77,994 

                                    
Operating expenses:                                   

Research and development, net     13,970      5,138      -             19,108 
Selling and marketing     29,138      2,559      455      (4)       32,152 
General and administrative     27,987      2,815      -             30,802 

                                    
Total operating expenses     71,095      10,512      455             82,062 

                                    
Operating  income (loss)     (664)     4,082      (7,486)            (4,068)

                                    
Financial income (expenses), net     1,050      (392)     -             658 
Other income (expenses)     2,396      (22)     -             2,374 

                                    
Income (loss) before taxes on income (tax benefit)     2,782      3,668      (7,486)            (1,036)
Taxes on income (tax benefit)     904      264      (1,797)     (4),(5)       (629)

                                    
Net income (loss)   $ 1,878    $ 3,404    $ (5,689)          $ (407)

                                    
Net earnings (loss) per share:                                   

Basic   $ 0.05                         $ (0.01)

Diluted   $ 0.04                         $ (0.01)

                                    
Weighted average number of shares used in computing net earnings 

(loss) per share:                                   
Basic     40,159,431                           40,159,431 

Diluted     41,473,515                           40,159,431 

  
  



  
Notes to Unaudited Pro-Forma Combined Condensed Financial Statements 

(All amounts are in U.S dollars in thousands) 
  
Note 1 - Basis of Pro-Forma Presentation 
  

On November 29, 2010, the Company completed the acquisition of Wavestream, a leading provider of high power solid state amplifiers. The purchase price was approximately 
$135,000, out of which, an amount of $2,500 represents the fair value of the potential contingent consideration according to the Company's management estimation which was accrued in 
the Company’s financial statements. The contingent consideration may earn out up to $6,800 and is based on revenues target of Wavestream in 2011 

  
The unaudited pro-forma combined financial information was prepared based on the historical financial statements of Gilat and Wavestream. 

 
The acquisition has been accounted for in conformity with ASC 805 and uses the fair value concepts defined in Accounting Standards Codification 820, Fair Value 

Measurements and Disclosures (“ASC 820-10”). ASC 805 requires, among other things, that most assets acquired and liabilities assumed in an acquisition be recognized at their fair 
values as of the acquisition date and requires that fair value be measured based on the principles in ASC 820-10. ASC 820-10 clarifies that fair value is an exit price, representing the 
amount that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants. ASC 820-10 also requires that a fair value measurement 
reflect the assumptions market participants would use in pricing an asset or liability based on the best information available. After all values have been assigned to assets and liabilities, 
the remainder of the purchase price is recorded as goodwill. 
  

The allocation process requires an analysis of acquired inventory, deferred tax assets, technology, customer relationships and backlog, contractual commitments and legal 
contingencies to identify and record the fair value of all assets acquired and liabilities assumed. In valuing acquired assets and assumed liabilities, fair values were based on, but not 
limited to: future expected discounted cash flows for customer relationships, technology and backlog; the comparable sales method for inventory; and appropriate discount rates and 
growth rates. 
  

The following table summarizes the estimated fair values of Wavestream’s assets acquired and liabilities assumed and related deferred income taxes as of the acquisition date: 

  

  

       
    $  
Working capital    10,689 
Property and equipment    3,513 
Intangible assets subject to amortization       

Technology    40,040 
Customer relationships    3,187 
Backlog    341 

Goodwill    85,920 
Other non-current assets    355 
Long-term liabilities    (9,097)
   $ 134,948 

  
  



  
Notes to Unaudited Pro-Forma Combined Condensed Financial Statements 

  
Note 1 - Basis of Pro-Forma Presentation (Cont.) 
  

The Intangible assets are amortized over their estimated useful lives using the straight line method over an estimated period during which benefits are expected to be received: 
  

  
The impact on subsequent accounting periods of extending the useful lives of these assets will depend on cash flows generated from such assets. Accordingly, no specific 

forecasts can be made with respect to future trends. 
  

Goodwill is not amortized but instead tested for impairment at least annually and between annual tests in certain circumstances in accordance with the provisions of ASC 350 
(formerly FASB SFAS No. 142 “Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets.”) 
  
Note 2 - Pro-Forma Adjustments 
  

Pro-forma adjustments are necessary to reflect the estimated purchase price, to adjust amounts related to Wavestrem's net tangible and intangible assets to the estimate fair 
values of those assets and to reflect the amortization expense related to the estimated amortizable intangible assets. 
  

Gilat has not identified any material pre-acquisition contingencies where the related asset, liability or impairment is probable and the amount of the asset, liability or impairment 
can be reasonably estimated. Prior to the end of the purchase price allocation period, if information becomes available which would indicate it is probable that such events have 
occurred and the amounts can be reasonably estimated, such items will be included in the purchase price allocation. 
  

The pro-forma adjustments included in the unaudited pro-forma consolidated financial statements are as follows: 
  

 

  

  

    Years 
      

Technology   7.5 
Customer Relationships   7 
Backlog   1 

   (1) Cash Consideration paid for Wavestream acquisition. 
   (2) Goodwill, intangible assets and related deferred tax liabilities acquired and assumed, respectively, as part of the purchase price allocation in connection with the acquisition of 

Wavestream, including liability for contingent consideration. 
   (3) Elimination of Wavestream's equity as part of the consolidation procedures. 
   (4) Amortization of intangible assets and related deferred tax liabilities acquired and assumed, respectively, as part of the purchase price allocation in connection with the 

acquisition of Wavestream. 
   (5) Income tax expenses, due to utilizing deferred tax asset in respect of net operating carryforward tax. 



EXHIBIT 99.3 
  
 

CONSENT OF INDEPENDENT AUDITORS 
 
We hereby consent to the incorporation by reference in the Registration Statements (Form F-3 No. 333-160683, and Form S-8 Nos. 333-158476, 333-96630, 333-132649, 333-123410, 333-
113932, 333-08826, 333-10092, 333-12466 and 333-12988) of our reports dated March 18, 2010, relating to the consolidated financial statements of Wavestream Corporation and 
Subsidiary, appearing in this report on Form 6-K of Gilat Satellite Networks Ltd. 
 
/s/ Moss Adams LLP 
 
Irvine, California 
March 31, 2011 
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